

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6559-6565 OF 2012

Commissioner of Customs, New Delhi

...Appellant

-VERSUS-

M/s. Siddharth Polymer Ltd. New Delhi Etc.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that there are Seven respondents. Respondent No. 2, 4 and 6 are represented through Mr. D. Bharthi Reddy, Advocate and Respondent No. 1, 5 and 7 are represented through Mr. Awanish Sinha, Advocate. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from the Respondent No. 3.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 28th March, 2014 filed a letter praying therein that issue fresh dasti notice for effecting service on the unserved Respondent No. 3 may be given to him. Dasti notice was handed over to Counsel for the appellant on 12th April, 2014 with a request to file affidavit of dasti service along with proof of service but the Counsel for the appellant has not filed the same so far.

The office report in this regard was listed before the Ld. Registrar from time to time, lastly on 18th September, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that although by Order dated 16.7.2014 of this Court three weeks time, as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the appellant to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the respondent No.3, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders. List thereafter.”

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has not filed affidavit of dasti service along with proof of service on unserved respondent no. 3 so far.

The default on the part of the Counsel for the appellant is reported before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 17th Day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. D. Bharathi, Advocate
219, C.K. Daphtary block, Tilak Lane New Delhi- 110001
3. Mr. Awanish Sinha, Advocate
LGF, 6/33-33A, Vikram Vihar.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3